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FRAMING OF A SUITABLE ANTIBIOTIC POLICY

274. PROF. M.V. RAJEEV GOWDA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry is aware that in a recent report India has been declared to have one of
the highest rates of antibiotic resistance in the world;

(b) whether the Ministry will consider developing a suitable antibiotic policy with a framework
to curb rampant use of antibiotics in livestock; and

(c) if so, the details of plans thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a):   As per the recent report (2015) released by Global Antimicrobial Resistance Partnership
(GARP), it is reported that resistance among common pathogens is increasing worldwide though
regional patterns of resistance vary.

(b) & (c):   A National Policy for containment of Antimicrobial Resistance (AMR) in the country
was formulated in the year 2011 and has been widely disseminated. The said policy envisages
enforcement and enhancement of regulatory provisions for use of antibiotics for humans as also
for veterinary use. An insertion has also been made in the Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945 to
specify the withdrawal period of antibiotics in case of egg, milk, poultry and fish before these
enter the human food chain. The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries has
also issued Advisories in 2014 addressed to all States and Union Territories regarding judicial
use of antibiotics to prevent AMR.
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